

**14-4382-ag(L),
15-145-ag(CON), 15-265-ag(CON)**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

KATERYNA SERGEEVNA VASKOVSKA,
Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
BY THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM,
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Philip L. Torrey
Sarah B. Cohen (Law Student)
Emma I. Scott (Law Student)
Harvard Immigration and Refugee Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street; Suite 3105
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
Telephone: (617) 495-0638
ptorrey@law.harvard.ed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

***AMICI CURIAE* STATEMENTS OF INTEREST1**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. CONGRESS INTENDED THE REFUGEE ACT OF 1980 TO CONFORM TO U.S. INTERNATIONAL TREATY OBLIGATIONS.5

II. THE PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME EXCEPTION TO *NON-REFOULMENT* REQUIRES A TWO-STEP ANALYSIS.8

A. First, the Refugee Convention’s PSC Exception Requires a Conviction for an Exceptionally Grave Criminal Offense.....10

B. Second, the Refugee Convention’s PSC Exception Requires an Individualized Assessment of a Refugee’s Dangerousness.14

III. THE STATUTORY TEXT OF THE PSC EXCEPTION AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT ALSO REQUIRE BOTH AN EXCEPTIONALLY GRAVE CRIMINAL OFFENSE AND A SEPARATE AND DISTINCT INQUIRY ABOUT WHETHER A REFUGEE CURRENTLY POSES A DANGER TO THE COMMUNITY.19

IV. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF A REFUGEE’S DANGEROUSNESS BEFORE DETERMINING WHETHER THE REFUGEE’S CONVICTION QUALIFIES AS A PSC..23

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>“NSH” v. Sec’y of State for Home Dep’t</i> , [1988] Imm.A. R. 389 (Eng.C.A. (1988))	19
<i>Ahmed v. Austria</i> , (1996) 24 E.H.R.R. 278	19
<i>Ahmetovic v. I.N.S.</i> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	17
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Betkoshabeh v. Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs</i> , [1998] 157 ALR 95 (Austl.)	12, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 23
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	20
<i>EN (Serbia) v. Secretary of State of the Home Department</i> , [2010] Q.B. 633 (U.K.)	18
<i>Eskite v. I.N.S.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 530 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	24
<i>Flores v. Holder</i> , No. 14-53, 2015 WL 1136414 (2d Cir. Mar. 16, 2015).....	28
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	6, 11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	6, 11, 20, 26
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	5
<i>IH (s. 72 “Particularly Serious Crime”) Eritrea</i> , [2009] UKAIT 00012 (U.K.)....	12
<i>In re Baias & Minister for Immigration, Local Government & Ethnic Affairs</i> , (1996) 43 A.L.D. 284.....	17

<i>In re Tamayo & Dep't of Immigration</i> , (1994) 37 A.L.D. 786.	17, 18
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	20
<i>Matter of Carballe</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1986).....	22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982).....	13
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I&N Dec. 244 (BIA 1982).....	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>Matter of G-G-S-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 339 (BIA 2014).	28
<i>Matter of N-A-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA 2007).....	22, 24, 27, 28
<i>Matter of Q-T-M-T-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (BIA 1996).....	24
<i>Matter of S-M-J-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 721 (BIA 1997).....	11
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	7
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	6
<i>N-A-M- v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Nethagani v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Osorio v. I.N.S.</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Plaintiff M47/2012 v. Director-General of Security</i> , [2012] HCA 46 (Austl.).....	18
<i>Pushpanathan v. Minister of Citizenship and Immigration</i> , [1998] 1 S.C.R. 982. .	17
<i>R v. Sec'y of State for Home Dep't</i> , [2006] EWHC 3513 (Eng. Q.B. 2006).....	18
<i>Santovincenzo v. Egan</i> , 284 U.S. 30 (1931)	9
<i>Secretary of the State for the Home Department v. Mugwaga</i> , [2011] UKUT 00338 (IAC)	13
<i>Secretary of the State for the Home Department v. TB (Jamaica)</i> , [2008] EWCA Civ 977	13

<i>Steinhouse v. Ashcroft</i> , 247 F.Supp.2d 201 (D. Conn. 2003).....	23, 26
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	9
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	6
<i>United States v. Manasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	20
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	21
<i>WAGH v. Minister for Immigration & Multicultural & Indigenous Affairs</i> , 75 A.L.D. 651 (2003).....	18
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	6
<i>Yousefi v. I.N.S.</i> , 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Statutes</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1158 (2012)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231 (2012)	7
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....	passim
<i>Treaties</i>	
1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223 (1968)	3, 5, 15
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (opened for signature July 28, 1951)	passim
Vienna Convention, Art. 31(1), 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (May 23, 1969).....	9
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	5
<i>Congressional Reports</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979).....	6

S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979)6

International Guidance

Ad Hoc Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, Second Session: Summary Record of the Fortieth Meeting Held at Palais des Nations, Geneva, UN Doc. E/1850; E/AC.32/8 (Aug. 22, 1950)8

Br. for UNHCR as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Pet’r, 648 F.3d 1095 (2011) (No. 03-74442) 11, 12

EU Qualification Directive, art. 14(4) (2011)19

Immigration and Nationality Appeals Directorate, *Changes to Refugee Leave and Humanitarian Protection* (2005)18

Note on Non-Refoulement submitted by the High Commissioner for Refugees to the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner’s Programme, 29th Session, Subcommittee of the Whole International Protection (Aug. 23, 1977)16

Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, Second Session, UN Doc. E/1850; E/AC.32/8 (Aug. 25, 1950)8

UNHCR, *Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol, Advisory Opinion (Jan. 26, 2007).....8*

UNHCR, *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees (1992).....11*

Other Authorities

Atle Grahl-Madsen, *Commentary on the Refugee Convention, Division of International Protection of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (1963) 12, 15*

Deborah E. Anker, *Law of Asylum in the United States (7th ed. 2014)12*

Gunnel Stenberg, <i>Non-Expulsion and Non-Refoulement: The Prohibition Against Removal of Refugees with Special Reference to Articles 32 and 33 of the 1951 Refugee Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (1989)	16
Guy Goodwin-Gill, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (3d ed. 2007)	15
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	12
James C. Hathaway & Colin J. Harvey, <i>Framing Refugee Protection in the New World Disorder</i> , 34 Cornell Int'l L.J. 257 (2001).....	11
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International Law</i> (2005).....	14
Nehemiah Robinson, <i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: Its History, Contents and Interpretation</i> (1953)	16
Paul Weis, <i>The Refugee Convention, 1951: The Travaux Préparatoires Analysed with a Commentary</i> (1995)	15
Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion</i> , in <i>Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR's Global Consultations on International Protection</i> 139 (Erika Feller, Volker Turk & Frances Nicholson, eds., 2003).....	10, 14
<i>Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1993).....	21
